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Part I.    Financial Information
Item 1.    Financial Statements

UNIFI, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
            
     March 30,  June 30,
     2003  2002

      
     (Unaudited)  (Note)
     (Amounts in thousands)
ASSETS         
Current assets:         
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 66,478  $ 19,105 
 Receivables   142,066   151,457 
 Inventories   115,452   111,843 
 Other current assets   6,193   14,548 
        
   Total current assets   330,189   296,953 
        
Property, plant and equipment   1,198,052   1,179,770 
 Less: accumulated depreciation   (745,060)   (691,301)
        
   452,992   488,469 
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   181,491   180,930 
Other noncurrent assets   37,399   45,111 
        
   Total assets  $1,002,071  $1,011,463 
        
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
 Accounts payable  $ 85,946  $ 72,208 
 Accrued expenses   41,852   48,995 
 Income taxes payable   1,145   — 

 
Current maturities of long-term debt and other current

liabilities   6,067   8,282 
        
   Total current liabilities   135,010   129,485 
        
Long-term debt and other liabilities   258,358   280,267 
Deferred income taxes   93,457   92,512 
Minority interests   13,477   11,159 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)         
Shareholders’ equity:         
  Common stock   5,385   5,385 
  Capital in excess of par value   200   220 
  Retained earnings   548,736   545,435 
  Unearned compensation   (457)   (874)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (52,095)   (52,126)
        
   501,769   498,040 
        
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $1,002,071  $1,011,463 
        

Note: The balance sheet at June 30, 2002, has been derived from the audited financial statements at that date but does not include all of the information and
footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements.

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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UNIFI, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

                   
    For the Quarters Ended  For the Nine Months Ended

     
    March 30,  March 24,  March 30,  March 24,
    2003  2002  2003  2002

       
    (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
 
Net sales  $219,633  $213,501  $643,022  $658,182 
Cost of sales   204,094   198,734   589,417   605,680 
Selling, general & administrative expense   14,185   13,990   39,661   37,055 
Interest expense   4,534   4,851   15,079   17,185 
Interest income   344   685   1,090   1,959 
Other (income) expense, net   (90)   (1,725)   (160)   (965)
Equity in (earnings) losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (3,209)   2,851   (9,366)   4,587 
Minority interest   (1,163)   —   2,408   861 
Alliance plant closure costs   (3,486)   —   (3,486)   — 
Arbitration costs and expenses   2,458   3   5,292   3 
             
Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of

accounting change   2,654   (4,518)   5,267   (4,265)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,510   (937)   1,966   165 
             
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change   1,144   (3,581)   3,301   (4,430)
Cumulative effect of accounting change (net of applicable

income tax benefit of $8,420)   —   —   —   37,851 
             
  Net income (loss)  $ 1,144  $ (3,581)  $ 3,301  $ (42,281)
             
Earnings (losses) per common share:                 
 Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.08)
 Cumulative effect of accounting change   —   —   —   (.71)
             
  Net income (loss) per common share  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.79)
             
Earnings (losses) per common share – diluted:                 
 Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.08)
 Cumulative effect of accounting change   —   —   —   (.71)
             
  Net income (loss) per common share  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.79)
             

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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UNIFI, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

           
    For the Nine Months Ended

    
    March 30,  March 24,
    2003  2002

     
    (Amounts in thousands)
 
Cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities  $ 87,873  $ 66,343 
       
Investing activities:         
 Capital expenditures   (18,975)   (6,196)
 Investments in unconsolidated equity affiliates   —   (11,190)
 Investment of foreign restricted assets   —   (2,710)
 Proceeds from sale of capital assets   79   6,459 
 Other   4,499   (1,039)
       
  Net cash used in investing activities   (14,397)   (14,676)
       
Financing activities:         
 Borrowing of long-term debt   748,361   429,781 
 Repayment of long-term debt   (774,479)   (466,282)
 Purchase and retirement of Company stock   (20)   — 
 Other   —   (4,681)
       
  Net cash used in financing activities   (26,138)   (41,182)
       
Currency translation adjustment   35   1,778 
       
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   47,373   12,263 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   19,105   6,634 
       
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 66,478  $ 18,897 
       

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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UNIFI, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

  The information furnished is unaudited and reflects all adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present fairly the financial
position at March 30, 2003, and the results of operations and cash flows for the periods ended March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002. Such adjustments
consisted of normal recurring items, as well as accounting changes to adopt Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142, “Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets,” necessary for fair presentation in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Preparing financial statements
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual
results may differ from these estimates. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The information included in this Form 10-Q
should be read in conjunction with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and financial statements and
notes thereto included in the Company’s latest annual report or Form 10-K. Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current
period presentation.

2. Inventories

  Inventories were comprised of the following (amounts in thousands):

         
  March 30,  June 30,
  2003  2002

   
Raw materials and supplies  $ 56,123  $ 52,531 
Work in process   11,123   12,103 
Finished goods   48,206   47,209 
       
  $115,452  $111,843 
       

3. Income Taxes

  Deferred income taxes have been provided for the temporary differences between financial statement carrying amounts and tax basis of existing assets and
liabilities.

  The Company’s income tax provision (benefit) for both current and prior year periods is different from the U.S. statutory rate due to income from certain
foreign operations being taxed at lower effective rates and substantially no income tax benefits being recognized for the losses incurred by certain foreign
subsidiaries as the recoverability of such tax benefits through loss carryforwards or carrybacks is not reasonably assured.

4. Comprehensive Income (Loss)

  Comprehensive income (loss) amounted to $6.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2003 and $3.3 million for the year-to-date period, compared to $(2.6)
million and $(40.8) million for the prior year quarter and year-to-date periods, respectively. Comprehensive income (loss) for all periods presented was
comprised of net income (loss) (after cumulative effect of accounting change of $(37.9) million for the year-to-date of fiscal 2002) and foreign translation
adjustments. The Company does not provide income taxes on the impact of currency translations as earnings from foreign subsidiaries are deemed to be
permanently invested.
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5. Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change

  In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Financial Accounting Standard No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” (SFAS
142), which prohibits companies from amortizing goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets and, alternatively, requires them to review the assets
for impairment annually or more frequently under certain conditions. The Company adopted SFAS 142 on June 25, 2001. In accordance with the transition
provisions of this standard, the Company concluded step one of the transitional goodwill impairment test for all of the reporting units of the Company in
the second quarter of fiscal year 2002. The results of this phase of the transition testing indicated that the goodwill associated with the nylon business
segment might have been impaired. As required by the transitional impairment test provisions, the Company determined whether an impairment loss
existed and how much, if any, of the loss was to be recognized. Based upon the results of concluding this step of the transition testing in the fourth quarter
of fiscal 2002, all of the goodwill associated with the nylon segment was deemed to be impaired and was subsequently written off. In accordance with the
provisions of SFAS 142, any impairment losses recognized upon initial adoption of this standard were required to be written-off as a cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle effective as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which the standard was adopted. Consequently, the Company wrote off the
unamortized balance of the goodwill associated with the nylon business segment as of June 25, 2001, of $46.3 million ($37.9 million after tax) or $.71 per
diluted share as a cumulative effect of an accounting change.

6. Earnings per Share

  The components of basic and diluted earnings per share were as follows (amounts in thousands):

                 
  For the Quarters Ended  For the Nine Months Ended

   
  March 30,  March 24,  March 30,  March 24,
  2003  2002  2003  2002
     
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change

– available for common shareholders  $ 1,144  $ (3,581)  $ 3,301  $ (4,430)
             
Weighted average outstanding shares of common stock   53,794   53,735   53,781   53,728 
Dilutive effect of:                 
Stock options   —   —   35   — 
Restricted stock awards   —   —   2   — 
             
Common stock and common stock equivalents   53,794   53,735   53,818   53,728 
             
Earnings (loss) per common share before cumulative effect

of accounting change:                 
Basic  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.08)
Diluted  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.08)

7. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

  In June 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 146 “Accounting for Costs Associated
with Exit or Disposal Activities” (SFAS 146). SFAS 146 nullifies Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Certain Employee
Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit an Activity (including Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring)” (EITF 94-3). SFAS 146 requires that a
liability for a cost associated with an exit or disposal activity be recognized when the liability is incurred and established that fair value should be used for
initial
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  measurement of the liability. Under EITF 94-3, a liability for an exit cost was recognized at the date an entity committed to an exit plan. Under conclusions
reached in SFAS 146, committing to a plan, by itself, does not create a present obligation to others that meets the definition of a liability. Consequently, the
definition and requirements for recognition of exit costs in EITF 94-3 have been eliminated. SFAS 146 is effective for exit or disposal activities that are
initiated after December 31, 2002. Adopting this standard had no impact on consolidated financial position or results of operations of the Company.

  In December 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 148 “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation – Transition and Disclosure,” (SFAS 148). SFAS 148 amends SFAS 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, to provide alternative
methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. In addition, SFAS 148
amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS 123 to require more prominent disclosures in both annual and interim financial statements regarding the
method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results. The alternative methods of transition
of SFAS 148 are effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002. The disclosure provision of SFAS 148 is effective for interim periods beginning
after December 15, 2002. The Company currently uses the intrinsic value method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 for its
employee stock options. The Company adopted the disclosure provisions of the statement as of the beginning of the March 2003 quarter. See Footnote 9 for
information regarding stock-based compensation.

8. Segment Disclosures

  Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information,” (SFAS 131) established
standards for public companies for the reporting of financial information from operating segments in annual and interim financial statements as well as
related disclosures about products and services, geographic areas and major customers. Operating segments are defined in SFAS 131 as components of an
enterprise about which separate financial information is available to the chief operating decision-maker for purposes of assessing performance and
allocating resources. Following is the Company’s selected segment information for the quarter and year-to-date periods ended March 30, 2003, and
March 24, 2002 (amounts in thousands):

              
   Polyester  Nylon  Total

     
Quarter ended March 30, 2003:             
 Net sales to external customers  $166,564  $ 53,069  $219,633 
 Intersegment net sales   51   208   259 
 Segment operating income   6,049   (1,392)   4,657 
 Depreciation and amortization   11,915   4,115   16,030 
 Total assets   540,751   196,943   737,694 
Quarter ended March 24, 2002:             
 Net sales to external customers  $157,315  $ 56,186  $213,501 
 Intersegment net sales   6   85   91 
 Segment operating income   2,798   191   2,989 
 Depreciation and amortization   12,621   4,702   17,323 
 Total assets   581,422   278,343   859,785 

7



 

          
   For the Quarters Ended

   
   March 30,  March 24,
   2003  2002

    
Operating income:         
 Reportable segments operating income  $ 4,657  $ 2,989 
 Net standard cost adjustment to LIFO   (2,899)   (14)
 Unallocated operating expense   (404)   (2,198)
        
 Consolidated operating income   1,354   777 
 Interest expense, net   4,190   4,166 
 Other (income) expense, net   (90)   (1,725)
 Equity in (earnings) losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (3,209)   2,851 
 Minority interest   (1,163)   — 
 Alliance plant closure costs   (3,486)   — 
 Arbitration costs and expenses   2,458   3 
        

 
Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect

of accounting change  $ 2,654  $(4,518)
        

              
   Polyester  Nylon  Total

     
Nine months ended March 30, 2003:             
 Net sales to external customers  $469,340  $173,682  $643,022 
 Intersegment net sales   96   427   523 
 Segment operating income   17,307   (28)   17,279 
 Depreciation and amortization   36,420   13,825   50,245 
Nine months ended March 24, 2002:             
 Net sales to external customers  $472,640  $185,542  $658,182 
 Intersegment net sales   30   —   30 
 Segment operating income   10,655   5,218   15,873 
 Depreciation and amortization   37,879   14,017   51,896 

          
   For the Nine Months Ended

   
   March 30,  March 24,
   2003  2002

    
Operating income:         
 Reportable segments operating income  $17,279  $15,873 
 Net standard cost adjustment to LIFO   (2,336)   1,823 
 Unallocated operating expense   (999)   (2,249)
        
 Consolidated operating income   13,944   15,447 
 Interest expense, net   13,989   15,226 
 Other (income) expense, net   (160)   (965)
 Equity in (earnings) losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (9,366)   4,587 
 Minority interest   2,408   861 
 Alliance plant closure costs   (3,486)   — 
 Arbitration costs and expenses   5,292   3 
        

 
Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of

accounting change  $ 5,267  $ (4,265)
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  For purposes of internal management reporting, segment operating income (loss) represents net sales less cost of sales and allocated selling, general and
administrative expenses. Certain indirect manufacturing and selling, general and administrative costs are allocated to the operating segments based on
activity drivers relevant to the respective costs.

  The primary differences between the segmented financial information of the operating segments, as reported to management, and the Company’s
consolidated reporting relates to intersegment transfers of yarn, fiber costing, the provision for bad debts, certain unallocated selling, general and
administrative expenses and capitalization of property, plant and equipment costs.

  Domestic operating divisions’ fiber costs are valued on a standard cost basis, which approximates first-in, first-out accounting. For those components of
inventory valued utilizing the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method, an adjustment is made at the corporate level to record the difference between standard cost
and LIFO. Segment operating income excludes the provision for bad debts of $0.0 million and $1.7 million for the current and prior year quarters,
respectively, and $2.1 million and $3.5 million for the current and prior year nine month periods, respectively. Segment operating income also excludes
certain unallocated selling, general and administrative expenses. For significant capital projects, capitalization is delayed for management segment
reporting until the facility is substantially complete. However, for consolidated management financial reporting, assets are capitalized into construction in
progress as costs are incurred or carried as unallocated corporate fixed assets if they have been placed in service but have not as yet been moved for
management segment reporting.

  The total assets for the polyester segment decreased from $557.1 million at June 30, 2002 to $540.8 million at March 30, 2003 due primarily to domestic
assets decreasing by $15.0 million (fixed assets decreased by $18.7 million, offset by an increase in accounts receivable and inventories of $0.5 million and
$3.2 million, respectively), and increases in Brazil’s accounts receivable and inventories, which were offset by the devaluation of the Brazilian Real. The
total assets for the nylon segment decreased from $219.2 million at June 30, 2002 to $196.9 million at March 30, 2003 due mainly to domestic assets
decreasing by $21.4 million (accounts receivable, inventories and fixed assets decreased by $8.6 million, $0.2 million and $12.6 million, respectively). The
fixed asset reductions for polyester and nylon are primarily associated with depreciation.

9. Stock-Based Compensation

  With the adoption of SFAS 123, the Company elected to continue to measure compensation expense for its stock-based employee compensation plans using
the intrinsic value method prescribed by APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” Had the fair value-based method under SFAS
123 been applied, compensation expense would have been recorded for the options outstanding based on their respective vesting schedules.

  Net income (loss) on a pro forma basis assuming SFAS 123 has been applied would have been as follows:
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   For the Quarters Ended  For the Nine Months Ended

    
   March 30,  March 24,  March 30,  March 24,
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
 
Net income (loss) as reported  $1,144  $(3,581)  $ 3,301  $(42,281)
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation

expense determined under fair value based method for
all awards, net of related tax effects   (847)   (2,244)   (2,893)   (4,439)

             
Pro forma net income (loss)  $ 297  $(5,825)  $ 408  $(46,720)
             
Earnings per share:                 
 Basic – as reported  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.79)
 Basic – pro forma  $ .01  $ (.11)  $ .01  $ (.87)
 Diluted – as reported  $ .02  $ (.07)  $ .06  $ (.79)
 Diluted – pro forma  $ .01  $ (.11)  $ .01  $ (.87)

  The fair value and related compensation expense of all options were calculated as of the issuance date using the Black-Scholes model.

10. Derivative Financial Instruments

  The Company accounts for derivative contracts and hedging activities under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133) which requires all derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. If the derivative
is a hedge, depending on the nature of the hedge, changes in the fair value of derivatives will either be offset against the change in fair value of the hedged
assets, liabilities, or firm commitments through earnings or recognized in other comprehensive income until the hedged item is recognized in earnings. The
ineffective portion of a derivative’s change in fair value will be immediately recognized in earnings. The Company does not enter into derivative financial
instruments for trading purposes.

  The Company conducts its business in various foreign currencies. As a result, it is subject to the transaction exposure that arises from foreign exchange rate
movements between the dates that foreign currency transactions are recorded (export sales and purchase commitments) and the dates they are consummated
(cash receipts and cash disbursements in foreign currencies). The Company utilizes some natural hedging to mitigate these transaction exposures. The
Company also enters into foreign currency forward contracts for the purchase and sale of European, Canadian, Brazilian and other currencies to hedge
balance sheet and income statement currency exposures. These contracts are principally entered into for the purchase of inventory and equipment and the
sale of Company products into export markets. Counterparties for these instruments are major financial institutions.

  Currency forward contracts are entered to hedge exposure for sales in foreign currencies based on specific sales orders with customers or for anticipated
sales activity for a future time period. Generally, 60-80% of the sales value of these orders are covered by forward contracts. Maturity dates of the forward
contracts attempt to match anticipated receivable collections. The Company marks the outstanding accounts receivable and forward contracts to market at
month end and any realized and unrealized gains or losses are recorded as other income and expense. The Company also enters currency forward contracts
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  for committed or anticipated equipment and inventory purchases. Generally, 50-75% of the asset cost is covered by forward contracts although 100% of the
asset cost may be covered by contracts in certain instances. Forward contracts are matched with the anticipated date of delivery of the assets and gains and
losses are recorded as a component of the asset cost for purchase transactions when the Company is firmly committed. The latest maturity for all
outstanding purchase and sales foreign currency forward contracts are July, 2003 and March, 2004, respectively.

  The dollar equivalent of these forward currency contracts and their related fair values are detailed below (amounts in thousands):

           
    March 30,  June 30,
    2003  2002

     
Foreign currency purchase contracts:         
 Notional amount  $ 4,398  $ 3,011 
 Fair value   4,192   3,114 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ 206  $ (103)
        
Foreign currency sales contracts:         
 Notional amount  $17,531  $17,256 
 Fair value   16,618   16,769 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ (913)  $ (487)
        

  For the quarters ended March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items on the Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Operations, including transactions that were hedged and those that were not hedged, was a pre-tax gain of $0.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively.
For the year-to-date periods ending March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items was a pre-tax gain of $0.6
million and a pre-tax loss of $2.8 million, respectively.

11. Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates

  On September 13, 2000, the Company and SANS Fibres of South Africa formed a 50/50 joint venture (UNIFI – SANS Technical Fibers, LLC or UNIFI-
SANS) to produce low-shrinkage high tenacity nylon 6.6 light denier industrial (LDI) yarns in North Carolina. The UNIFI-SANS facility started initial
production in January 2002, and was substantially on line by the end of the September quarter. Unifi manages the day-to-day production and shipping of
the LDI produced in North Carolina and SANS Fibres handles technical support and sales. Sales from this entity are primarily to customers in the NAFTA
and CBI markets.

  Through March 30, 2003 the joint venture has incurred substantial losses primarily as a result of start-up activities, difficulties in implementing
manufacturing processes and technology and the quotation of lower than historical sales prices in an effort to secure new business in a difficult market.
Efforts are underway to improve operating performance by focusing on improved manufacturing processes and technological performance.

  As a result of the above, in the December quarter management of the joint venture determined that it was appropriate to evaluate the above circumstances
and their effect on the tangible and intangible long lived assets employed by the joint venture in an effort to determine if the carrying value of such assets,
approximating $26.3 million as of March 30, 2003, may not be recoverable. During the December quarter, a test of the recoverability of its long lived assets
was completed, and it was determined that the carrying value of such assets was recoverable through expected future cash flows. The joint venture will
continue to be monitored for the recoverability of its long lived assets as business conditions change.

11



 

  On September 27, 2000, Unifi and Nilit Ltd., located in Israel, formed a 50/50 joint venture named U.N.F. Industries Ltd. The joint venture produces
approximately 20.0 million pounds of nylon POY at Nilit’s manufacturing facility in Migdal Ha – Emek, Israel. Production and shipping of POY from this
facility began in March 2001. The nylon POY is utilized in the Company’s nylon texturing and covering operations.

  In addition, the Company continues to maintain a 34% interest in Parkdale America, LLC, which manufactures and sells open-end and air jet spun cotton,
and a 16.1% interest in Micell Technologies, Inc., a company still in its developmental stage.

  Condensed balance sheet and income statement information as of March 30, 2003, and for the quarter and year-to-date periods ended March 30, 2003, of
the combined unconsolidated equity affiliates is as follows (amounts in thousands):

     
  March 30,
  2003

  
Current assets  $234,355 
Noncurrent assets   183,826 
Current liabilities   32,504 
Shareholders’ equity and capital accounts   311,902 

         
  Quarter Ended  For the Nine Months Ended
  March 30, 2003  March 30, 2003

   
Net sales  $113,318  $339,382 
Gross profit   15,116   44,908 
Income from operations   9,003   27,672 
Net income   8,812   27,814 

12. Consolidation and Cost Reduction Efforts

  In fiscal years 2001 and 2002, the Company recorded charges of $9.0 million for severance and employee termination related costs. The majority of these
charges related to U.S. and European operations and included plant closings and consolidations, and the reorganization of administrative functions,
resulting in the termination of approximately 750 employees. Remaining amounts accrued as of March 30, 2003 and June 30, 2002 relating to these charges
were $0.5 million and $1.3 million, respectively.

13. Alliance

  Effective June 1, 2000, the Company and E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Company (DuPont) initiated a manufacturing alliance. The intent of the alliance is
to optimize the Company’s and DuPont’s partially oriented yarn (POY) manufacturing facilities by increasing manufacturing efficiency and improving
product quality. Under its terms, DuPont and the Company cooperatively run their polyester filament manufacturing facilities as a single operating unit.
This consolidation involved the closing of the DuPont Cape Fear, North Carolina plant and transition of the commodity yarns from the Company’s
Yadkinville, North Carolina
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  facility to DuPont’s Kinston, North Carolina plant, and high-end specialty production from Kinston and Cape Fear to Yadkinville. The companies split
equally the costs to complete the necessary plant consolidation and the benefits gained through asset optimization. Additionally, the companies collectively
attempt to increase profitability through the development of new products and related technologies. Likewise, the costs incurred and benefits derived from
the product innovations are split equally. DuPont and the Company continue to own and operate their respective sites and employees remained with their
respective employers. DuPont continues to provide POY to the marketplace and the Company continues to provide textured yarn to the marketplace.

  The Company recognized, as a reduction of cost of sales, cost savings and other benefits from the alliance of $7.3 million and $6.0 million for the current
and prior year quarters, respectively, and $25.1 million and $23.7 million for the current and prior year-to-date periods, respectively.

  In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2001, the Company recorded its share of the anticipated costs of closing DuPont’s Cape Fear, North Carolina facility. The
charge totaled $15.0 million and represented 50% of the expected severance and dismantlement costs of closing this plant. Now that the project is
substantially complete the Company’s actual share of the severance and dismantlement costs is currently estimated to be $11.5 million. Accordingly, the
Company has reflected a reduction of previously recorded amounts of $3.5 million in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations.
Subsequent to the shut down, the Company and DuPont continue to share the cash fixed costs eliminated as a result of the Cape Fear shut down and also
share the other manufacturing costs savings and synergies from the Alliance.

  At termination of the Alliance or at any time after June 1, 2005, DuPont has the right but not the obligation to sell to Unifi (a “Put”) and Unifi has the right
but not the obligation to purchase from DuPont (a “Call”), DuPont’s U.S. polyester filament business for a price based on a mutually agreed fair market
value within a range of $300.0 million to $600.0 million, subject to certain conditions, including the ability of the Company to obtain a reasonable amount
of financing on commercially reasonable terms. In the event that the Company does not purchase the DuPont U.S. polyester filament business, DuPont
would have the right but not the obligation to purchase the Company’s domestic POY facility for a price based on a mutually agreed fair market value
within a range of $125.0 million to $175.0 million. See Footnote 15 for additional information involving the Alliance.

14. Credit Agreement

  On December 7, 2001, the Company refinanced its $150.0 million revolving bank credit facility and its $100.0 million accounts receivable securitization,
with a new five-year $150.0 million asset based revolving credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”). On October 29, 2002 the Company notified its
lenders of a $50.0 million permanent reduction of the total facility amount, resulting in a total facility amount of $100.0 million effective January 1, 2003.

  The Credit Agreement is secured by substantially all U.S. assets excluding manufacturing facilities and manufacturing equipment. Borrowing availability is
based on eligible domestic accounts receivable and inventory. As of March 30, 2003 the Company had no outstanding borrowings, and had availability of
$98.8 million, under the terms of the Credit Agreement.

  Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at LIBOR plus 2.50% and/or prime plus 1.00%, at the Company’s option, through February 28, 2003.
Effective March 1, 2003, borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at rates selected periodically by the Company of LIBOR plus 1.75% to
3.00% and/or prime plus 0.25% to 1.50%. The interest rate matrix is based on the Company’s leverage ratio of funded debt to EBITDA, as defined by the
Credit Agreement. The interest rate in effect at March 30, 2003, was 3.8%. Under the Credit Agreement, the Company pays an unused line fee ranging
from 0.25% to 0.50% per annum on the unused portion of the commitment.
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  The Credit Agreement contains customary covenants for asset based loans which restrict future borrowings and capital spending and, if available
borrowings are less than $25.0 million at any time during the quarter, include a required minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1.1 to 1.0 and a required
maximum leverage ratio of 5.0 to 1.0. At March 30, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement.

15. Commitments and Contingencies

  As further described in Footnote 13 “Alliance,” effective June 1, 2000, the Company and DuPont initiated a manufacturing alliance. In accordance with the
terms of the Alliance Agreements between the Company and DuPont, a provision of the Agreements provides for disputed matters to be arbitrated if they
cannot otherwise be resolved. As further discussed in Part II, Item 1. “Legal Proceedings,” DuPont has filed a Demand for and Notice of Arbitration and
Unifi has responded with an Answer and Counterclaim. DuPont’s claims approximated $85.0 million, injunctive relief and, absent a satisfactory cure by
Unifi, a declaratory judgment that the Company was in “substantial breach” of the Alliance Agreements, which if allowed would permit DuPont to
terminate the Alliance and exercise its right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the Company for a purchase price of $300.0 million to
$600.0 million, as set forth in the Alliance Agreements. Of these damages, approximately $71.0 million related to DuPont’s contention that after creation of
the Alliance, until and unless the Alliance assets are running at full capacity, Unifi should buy all of its external POY needs from DuPont, thus, taking
business away from Unifi’s other third party POY suppliers. Unifi does not agree that it was or is obligated to purchase these volumes of POY from
DuPont. Had Unifi purchased these volumes of POY from Dupont, the Company believes that the prices it would have paid DuPont for such POY
purchases would have been approximately at or below the prices it actually paid to its other third party POY suppliers. The remaining damages asserted by
DuPont related to an alleged approximately $8.0 million issue regarding capacity utilization in the Alliance manufacturing facilities and approximately
$6.0 million in interest.

  Scheduled arbitration hearings concluded on January 23, 2003 and the Company received an initial order dated March 26, 2003 from the Arbitration Panel
stating that Unifi had not committed a “substantial breach” of the Alliance agreements, and consequently DuPont cannot terminate the Alliance or exercise
its right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the Company at this time. Additionally, the Arbitration Panel determined that DuPont did not
breach its “obligations and undertakings” thereby resulting in no “material adverse effect”, each as defined in the Alliance agreements, on the POY
business. Accordingly, the terms of the Put exercisable by DuPont in June 2005 remain in effect, as described in the Alliance agreements.

  Additionally, with respect to DuPont’s previously disclosed claims for approximately $85.0 million and Unifi’s counterclaims, the Arbitration Panel ruled
that the Company had violated certain provisions of the Alliance agreements and that DuPont had misinterpreted certain provisions of the Alliance
agreements.

  Based upon decisions reached by the Arbitration panel to date and damages calculations submitted by Unifi and Dupont based upon these decisions, the
Company believes that the damages associated with Dupont’s $85.0 million claim to be in the range of $2.0 million to $17.0 million, inclusive of interest.
Accordingly, the Company has recorded a provision for damages, equal to the minimum amount of the range, in the amount of $2.0 million in the March
quarter. It is expected that the Arbitration Panel will issue its final award prior to the end of May, and that the amount of such final damages could have a
material effect on Unifi’s results of operations. The Company has also included arbitration expenses, previously included in selling, general and
administrative expenses, as part of its arbitration costs and expenses in its Consolidated Statements of Operations. Such expenses amounted to $0.4 million
and $3.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended March 30, 2003, respectively.
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  The Arbitration Panel also reaffirmed its decision to dismiss $17.6 million of the aforementioned DuPont claim, as this claim was not properly brought
before the Arbitration Panel. However, DuPont continues to pursue collection of this claim. The Company continues to deny these assertions.

16. Subsequent Events

  In April 2003, the Company completed a restructuring of its U.S. operations designed to enhance organizational effectiveness and improve its cost
structure. The changes will result in the elimination of 600 domestic positions, or approximately 15 percent of the Company’s U.S.-based workforce. The
Company expects to take a charge of approximately $11.0 million in the June quarter associated with these changes.

  Additionally, the Company has also initiated restructuring of its European operations which is expected to result in the elimination of approximately 250
hourly and staff positions. The amount of the charge associated with this restructuring is not yet determinable, but is expected to be material to Unifi’s
results of operations.

  At its meeting on April 24, 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors reinstituted the Company’s previously authorized stock repurchase plan. There is
remaining authority for the Company to repurchase approximately 8.6 million shares of its common stock under the repurchase plan.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following is Management’s discussion and analysis of certain significant factors that have affected the Company’s operations and material changes in
financial condition during the periods included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Results of Operations

Consolidated net sales increased from $213.5 million to $219.6 million, or 2.9%, for the quarter and decreased 2.3% for the year-to-date period. Unit volume
increased 8.2% for the quarter and increased 3.1% for the year-to-date period, while average net selling prices decreased by 5.3% and 5.4% for the quarter and
year-to-date periods, respectively, as a result of sales price declines and a change in product mix.

At the segment level, polyester accounted for 76% and 73% of dollar net sales and nylon accounted for 24% and 27%, of dollar sales for the quarter and year-to-
date periods, respectively.

Polyester

Dollar sales for our polyester segment for the quarter and for the year-to-date periods, increased 5.9% and decreased 0.7%, respectively, compared with the prior
year periods. Domestic polyester unit volume for the fiscal 2003 third quarter and year-to-date periods increased 9.8% and 4.1%, respectively, compared to the
prior year periods. Average selling prices for the fiscal year 2003 third quarter and year-to-date periods declined 3.2% and 4.0%, respectively, as a result of
reduced selling prices and a change in product mix.

Sales in local currency for our Brazilian operation increased 89.2% for the quarter primarily due to a 30.5% increase in unit volume and an increase in average
unit selling prices of 45.0%. For the nine month period, sales in local currency for the Brazilian operation increased 63.1% primarily due to a 20.6% increase in
unit volume and a 35.2% increase in average unit selling prices. The increase in selling prices for the quarter and nine month periods is primarily due to the
devaluation of the Brazilian Real. Sales in local currency of our Irish operation were unchanged for the quarter and decreased 1.0% for the nine month period,
primarily due to reductions in unit volumes of 3.5% and 3.3%, respectively, which were offset by increases in average unit selling prices of 3.6% for the current
quarter and 5.2% for the nine month period. The movement in currency exchange rates from the prior year to the current year adversely affected current quarter
and year-to-date sales translated to U.S. dollars for the Brazilian operation. U.S. dollar net sales were $9.3 million and $20.2 million less than what sales would
have been reported using prior year translation rates for the quarter and year-to-date, respectively, with this effect attributable to the change in the exchange rate
between the U.S. dollar and the Brazilian Real.

Gross profit for our polyester segment increased $4.4 million to $16.4 million in the quarter and increased $8.6 million to $46.5 million for the nine month period.
The increase in gross profit for the quarter and nine month periods is primarily due to an increase in unit volumes and lower manufacturing costs at our domestic
and Brazilian operations. The DuPont alliance accounted for a $7.3 million benefit and $6.0 million benefit for the current and prior year quarter, respectively,
and accounted for year-to-date benefits of $25.1 million and $23.7 million for the current and prior year-to-date periods.

Selling, general and administrative expenses allocated, based on various cost drivers, to the polyester segment increased from 5.9% of net sales in the prior year
March quarter to 6.2% in the current quarter, and from 5.8% of net sales in the prior year nine month period to 6.2% in the current nine month period. On a dollar
basis, selling, general and administrative expenses increased $1.2 million to $10.4 for the current quarter and increased $1.9 million to $29.2 million for the
current nine month period compared with prior year periods.

16



 

Nylon

Dollar sales for our nylon segment for the current year quarter and year-to-date periods declined 5.5% and 6.4%, respectively, compared with prior year periods.
Nylon unit volume for the March quarter and year-to-date periods declined 2.8% and 3.3%, respectively, compared to the prior year periods. Domestic nylon
pricing decreased 2.8% for the quarter and 3.3% for the nine month period.

Gross profit for our nylon segment decreased $0.8 million to $2.0 million in the quarter and decreased $3.4 million to $9.4 million for the nine month period.
Manufacturing unit costs continue to remain substantially unchanged, as a result, the decline in selling price had a direct unfavorable effect on gross profit for the
nine months.

Selling, general and administrative expenses allocated to the nylon segment increased from 4.6% of net sales in the prior year’s March quarter to 6.4% in the
current quarter, and from 4.1% in the prior year’s nine month period to 5.4% in the current nine month period. On a dollar basis, selling, general and
administrative expenses increased $0.8 million to $3.4 million for the March quarter and increased $1.9 million to $9.4 million for the year-to-date period.

Corporate

In addition to selling general and administrative expenses allocated to the polyester and nylon segments, the Company also incurred general and administrative
expenses for the current quarter and year-to-date period in the amount of $0.4 million and $1.0 million, respectively, which were not allocated to segments. These
expenses are primarily associated with costs incurred by the Company’s Asian sales office. As a result, total selling, general and administrative expenses were
$14.2 million or 6.5% of net sales for the quarter and $39.7 million, or 6.2% of net sales for the year-to-date period. For the prior year quarter and nine month
periods, selling, general and administrative expenses were $14.0 million, or 6.6% of net sales, and $37.1 million, or 5.6% of net sales, respectively.

Interest expense decreased $0.3 million to $4.5 million in the current quarter and decreased $2.1 million to $15.1 million for the current year-to-date period. The
decrease in interest expense for the nine months reflects lower average debt outstanding. The weighted average interest rate on outstanding debt at March 30,
2003, was 6.7% compared to 6.1% at March 24, 2002.

Other income and expense for the current and prior year quarters includes $0.0 million and $1.7 million, respectively, for the provision of bad debts. For the
current year-to-date period, the provision for bad debts was $2.1 million compared to $3.5 million for the prior year-to-date period, and for the current nine month
period, other income and expense was favorably impacted by the recognition in income of non-refundable fees collected in the amount of $1.0 million associated
with our technology license agreement with Tuntex (Thailand). Other income and expense was positively impacted during the prior year quarter and year-to-date
periods by gains on the sale of non-operating assets of $2.8 million and $5.7 million, respectively, and negatively impacted by a non-cash loss of $1.3 million
from the sale of the remaining assets of Unifi Technology Group.

Equity in the net earnings of our unconsolidated affiliates, Parkdale America, LLC, Micell Technologies, Inc., Unifi-Sans Technical Fibers, LLC and U.N.F.
Industries Ltd amounted to $3.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2003 compared with losses of $2.9 million for the corresponding prior year quarter. For the
year-to-date period, equity in net earnings of these affiliates totaled $9.4 million compared to a net loss of $4.6 million in the prior year. Additional details
regarding the Company’s investments in unconsolidated equity affiliates and alliance follows:
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On September 13, 2000, the Company and SANS Fibres of South Africa formed a 50/50 joint venture (UNIFI – SANS Technical Fibers, LLC or UNIFI-SANS)
to produce low-shrinkage high tenacity nylon 6.6 light denier industrial (LDI) yarns in North Carolina. The UNIFI-SANS facility started initial production in
January 2002 and was substantially on line as of the end of the first quarter of fiscal 2003. Unifi manages the day-to-day production and shipping of the LDI
produced in North Carolina and SANS Fibres handles technical support and sales. Sales from this entity are primarily to customers in the NAFTA and CBI
markets.

Through March 30, 2003 the joint venture has incurred substantial losses primarily as a result of start-up activities, difficulties in implementing manufacturing
processes and technology and the quotation of lower than historical sales prices in an effort to secure new business in a difficult market. Efforts are underway to
improve operating performance by focusing on improved manufacturing processes and technological performance.

As a result of the above, in the December quarter, management of the joint venture determined that it was appropriate to evaluate the above circumstances and
their effect on the tangible and intangible long lived assets employed by the joint venture in an effort to determine if the carrying value of such assets,
approximating $26.3 million, may not be recoverable. During the December quarter, a test of the recoverability of its long lived assets was completed, and it was
determined that the carrying value of such assets was recoverable through expected future cash flows. The joint venture will continue to be monitored for the
recoverability of its long lived assets as business conditions change.

On September 27, 2000, Unifi and Nilit Ltd., located in Israel, formed a 50/50 joint venture named U.N.F. Industries Ltd. The joint venture produces
approximately 20.0 million pounds of nylon POY at Nilit’s manufacturing facility in Migdal Ha – Emek, Israel. Production and shipping of POY from this
facility began in March 2001. The nylon POY is utilized in the Company’s nylon texturing and covering operations.

In addition, the Company continues to maintain a 34% interest in Parkdale America, LLC, which manufactures and sells open-end and air jet spun cotton, and a
16.1% interest in Micell Technologies, Inc., a company still in its developmental stage.

Condensed balance sheet information as of March 30, 2003 and income statement information for the quarter and year-to-date periods ended March 30, 2003, of
the combined unconsolidated equity affiliates is as follows (amounts in thousands):

     
  March 30,
  2003

  
Current assets  $234,355 
Noncurrent assets   183,826 
Current liabilities   32,504 
Shareholders’ equity and capital accounts   311,902 
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  Quarter Ended  For the Nine Months Ended
  March 30, 2003  March 30, 2003

   
Net sales  $113,318  $339,382 
Gross profit   15,116   44,908 
Income from operations   9,003   27,672 
Net income   8,812   27,814 

In June 2000 the Company and Dupont formed an Alliance to integrate each company’s polyester partially oriented yarn (POY) manufacturing facilities into a
single production unit to enable each company to match production with the best assets available, significantly improving product quality and yields. On April 4,
2001, DuPont shut its Cape Fear POY facility allowing for the acceleration of the benefits of the Alliance by shutting down older filament manufacturing
operations and transferring production to lower cost, more modern and flexible assets. As a result of DuPont shutting down the Cape Fear facility the Company
recognized, in the fourth quarter of 2001, a $15.0 million charge for its 50% share of the severance and costs to dismantle the facility. Now that the project is
substantially complete the Company’s actual share of the severance and dismantlement costs is currently estimated to be $11.5 million. Accordingly, in the
March 2003 quarter, the Company has reflected a reduction of the previously accrued liability of $3.5 million in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.
Subsequent to the shut down, the Company and DuPont continue to share the cash fixed costs eliminated as a result of the Cape Fear shut down and also share the
other expected costs savings and synergies from the Alliance.

In accordance with the terms of the Alliance Agreements between the Company and DuPont, a provision of the Agreements provides for disputed matters to be
arbitrated if they cannot otherwise be resolved. DuPont has filed a Demand for and Notice of Arbitration and Unifi has responded with an Answer and
Counterclaim. DuPont’s claims approximated $85.0 million, injunctive relief and, absent a satisfactory cure by Unifi, a declaratory judgment that the Company
was in “substantial breach” of the Alliance Agreements, which if allowed would permit DuPont to terminate the Alliance and exercise its right to sell (“Put”) its
U.S. polyester filament business to the Company for a purchase price of $300.0 million to $600.0 million, as set forth in the Alliance Agreements.

Scheduled arbitration hearings concluded on January 23, 2003 and the Company received an initial order dated March 26, 2003 from the Arbitration Panel stating
that Unifi had not committed a “substantial breach” of the Alliance agreements, and consequently DuPont cannot terminate the Alliance or exercise its right to
sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the Company at this time. Additionally, the Arbitration Panel determined that DuPont did not breach its
“obligations and undertakings” thereby resulting in no “material adverse effect”, each as defined in the Alliance agreements, on the POY business. Accordingly,
the terms of the Put exercisable by DuPont in June 2005 remain in effect, as described in the Alliance agreements.

Based upon decisions reached by the Arbitration panel to date and damages calculations submitted by Unifi and Dupont based upon these decisions, the Company
believes that the damages associated with Dupont’s $85.0 million claim to be in the range of $2.0 million to $17.0 million, inclusive of interest. Accordingly, the
Company has recorded a provision for damages, equal to the minimum amount of the range, in the amount of $2.0 million in the March quarter. It is expected that
the Arbitration Panel will issue its final award prior to the end of May, and that the amount of such final damages could have a material effect on Unifi’s results of
operations. The Company has also included arbitration expenses, previously included in selling, general and administrative expenses, as part of its arbitration
costs and expenses in its Consolidated Statements of Operations. Such expenses amounted to $0.4 million and $3.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended
March 30, 2003, respectively.
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The minority interest benefit was $1.2 million in the current year fiscal quarter compared to $0.0 million in the prior year third quarter. The minority interest
expense was $2.4 million for the year-to-date period compared to $0.9 million in the prior year-to-date period. The decrease in minority interest expense in the
current quarter is due to operating losses and negative cash flows generated by our domestic natural textured polyester business venture (Unifi Textured Polyester,
LLC) with Burlington Industries, Inc., which has historically represented substantially all of the minority interest charge.

During fiscal years 2001 and 2002, the Company recorded charges of $9.0 million for severance and employee termination related costs. The majority of these
charges related to U.S. and European operations and included plant closings and consolidations, and the reorganization of administrative functions. The table
below summarizes changes to the accrued liability for the employee severance portion of the consolidation and cost reduction charge for the nine months ended
March 30, 2003:

                 
  Balance at  Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2003  Balance at
(Amounts in thousands)  June 30, 2002  Charge  Cash Payments  Mar. 30, 2003

    
Accrued Severance

Liability  $1,273  $ —  $(728)  $545 

The Company’s income tax provision (benefit) for both current and prior year periods is different from the U.S. statutory rate due to income from certain foreign
operations being taxed at lower effective rates and substantially no income tax benefits being recognized for the losses incurred by certain foreign subsidiaries as
the recoverability of such tax benefits through loss carryforwards or carrybacks is not reasonably assured.

The Company accounts for derivative contracts and hedging activities under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133) which requires all derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. There was no cumulative effect
adjustment of adopting this accounting standard in fiscal 2001. If the derivative is a hedge, depending on the nature of the hedge, changes in the fair value of
derivatives will either be offset against the change in fair value of the hedged assets, liabilities, or firm commitments through earnings or recognized in other
comprehensive income until the hedged item is recognized in earnings. The ineffective portion of a derivative’s change in fair value will be immediately
recognized in earnings. The Company does not enter into derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

The Company conducts its business in various foreign currencies. As a result, it is subject to the transaction exposure that arises from foreign exchange rate
movements between the dates that foreign currency transactions are recorded (export sales and purchase commitments) and the dates they are consummated (cash
receipts and cash disbursements in foreign currencies). The Company utilizes some natural hedging to mitigate these transaction exposures. The Company also
enters into foreign currency forward contracts for the purchase and sale of European, Canadian, Brazilian and other currencies to hedge balance sheet and income
statement currency exposures. These contracts are principally entered into for the purchase of inventory and equipment and the sale of Company products into
export markets. Counterparties for these instruments are major financial institutions.

Currency forward contracts are entered to hedge exposure for sales in foreign currencies based on specific sales orders with customers or for anticipated sales
activity for a future time period. Generally, 60-80% of the sales value of these orders are covered by forward contracts. Maturity dates of the forward contracts
attempt to match
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anticipated receivable collections. The Company marks the outstanding accounts receivable and forward contracts to market at month end and any realized and
unrealized gains or losses are recorded as other income and expense. The Company also enters currency forward contracts for committed or anticipated
equipment and inventory purchases. Generally, 50-75% of the asset cost is covered by forward contracts although 100% of the asset cost may be covered by
contracts in certain instances. Forward contracts are matched with the anticipated date of delivery of the assets and gains and losses are recorded as a component
of the asset cost for purchase transactions the Company is firmly committed. The latest maturity for all outstanding purchase and sales foreign currency forward
contracts are July, 2003 and March, 2004, respectively.

The dollar equivalent of these forward currency contracts and their related fair values are detailed below (amounts in thousands):

           
    March 30,  June 30,
    2003  2002

     
Foreign currency purchase contracts:         
 Notional amount  $ 4,398  $ 3,011 
 Fair value   4,192   3,114 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ 206  $ (103)
        
Foreign currency sales contracts:         
 Notional amount  $17,531  $17,256 
 Fair value   16,618   16,769 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ (913)  $ (487)
        

For the quarter ended March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations, including transactions that were hedged and those that were not hedged, was a pre-tax gain of $0.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively. For the
year-to-date periods ending March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items was a pre-tax gain of $0.6 million and a pre-
tax loss of $2.8 million, respectively.

As a result of the above, the Company realized net income of $1.1 million, or $.02 per share for the current quarter, compared to a net loss of $3.6 million, or $.07
loss per share, for the corresponding quarter of the prior year, and net income of $3.3 million or $.06 per share for the current year-to-date period compared to a
net loss of $42.3 million or $.79 loss per share for the prior year-to-date period. The loss for the prior year nine month period includes a charge for a cumulative
effect of accounting change of $37.9 million, or $.71 per share.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash generated from operations was $87.9 million for the nine months ended March 30, 2003, compared to $66.3 million for the corresponding period of the
prior year. The primary sources of cash from operations, other than net income, were decreases in accounts receivable of $6.7 million, net income tax recoveries
of $13.4 million, increases in accounts payable of $13.0 million, and depreciation and amortization aggregating $55.1 million. Offsetting these sources of cash
from operations was an increase in inventories of $4.1 million and decreases in accrued liabilities of $4.1 million. All working capital changes have been adjusted
to exclude currency translation effects.

The Company ended the current quarter with working capital of $195.2 million, which included cash and cash equivalents of $66.5 million.
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The Company utilized $14.4 million for net investing activities and $26.1 million in net financing activities during the current year-to-date period. Significant
cash expenditures during this period included $19.0 million for capital expenditures, which included the purchase of the corporate office building for $7.5 million
from the Unifi, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan, partially offsetting the capital expenditures, the Company received cash proceeds of $3.8 million from the
repayment of a loan by an equity affiliate. Also, the Company repaid $26.1 million of debt during this period.

At March 30, 2003 the Company was not committed for the purchase of any significant capital expenditures. The Company anticipates that capital expenditures
for fiscal 2003 will approximate $22.0 million to $25.0 million.

The Company periodically evaluates the carrying value of its polyester and nylon operations long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment and
intangibles as well as its investments in equity affiliates, to determine if such assets are impaired whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that a
potential impairment has occurred. The importation of fiber, fabric and apparel has continued to adversely impact sales volumes and margins for these operations
and has negatively impacted the U.S. textile and apparel industry in general. See Note 11 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

On December 7, 2001, the Company refinanced its $150.0 million revolving bank credit facility and its $100.0 million accounts receivable securitization, with a
new five-year $150.0 million asset based revolving credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”). On October 29, 2002 the Company notified its lenders of a
$50.0 million permanent reduction of the total facility amount, resulting in a total facility amount of $100.0 million effective January 1, 2003.

The Credit Agreement is secured by substantially all U.S. assets excluding manufacturing facilities and manufacturing equipment. Borrowing availability is based
on eligible domestic accounts receivable and inventory. As of March 30, 2003, the Company had no outstanding borrowings, and had availability of $98.8 million
under the terms of the Credit Agreement.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at LIBOR plus 2.50% and/or prime plus 1.00%, at the Company’s option, through February 28, 2003.
Effective March 1, 2003, borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at rates selected periodically by the Company of LIBOR plus 1.75% to 3.00%
and/or prime plus 0.25% to 1.50%. The interest rate matrix is based on the Company’s leverage ratio of funded debt to EBITDA, as defined by the Credit
Agreement. The interest rate in effect at March 30, 2003, was 3.8%. Under the Credit Agreement, the Company pays an unused line fee ranging from 0.25% to
0.50% per annum on the unused portion of the commitment.

The Credit Agreement contains customary covenants for asset based loans which restrict future borrowings and capital spending and, if available borrowings are
less than $25.0 million at any time during the quarter, include a required minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1.1 to 1.0 and a required maximum leverage
ratio of 5.0 to 1.0. At March 30, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement.

Effective June 1, 2000, the Company and E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Company (DuPont) initiated a manufacturing alliance. The Alliance is intended to
optimize Unifi’s and DuPont’s partially oriented yarn (POY) manufacturing facilities, increase manufacturing efficiency and improve product quality. Under the
terms of the Alliance Agreements, DuPont and Unifi will cooperatively run their polyester filament manufacturing facilities as a single operating unit. This
consolidation involved the closing of the DuPont Cape Fear, North Carolina plant and optimizing production efficiencies by manufacturing commodity yarns for
the
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Alliance in DuPont’s Kinston, North Carolina plant and high-end specialty yarns in Yadkinville. The companies will split equally the costs to complete the
necessary plant consolidation and the benefits gained through asset optimization. Additionally, the companies will collectively attempt to increase profitability
through the development of new products and related technologies. Likewise, the costs incurred and benefits derived from the product innovations will be split
equally. DuPont and Unifi will continue to own and operate their respective sites and employees will remain with their respective employers. DuPont will
continue to provide POY to the marketplace. Unifi will continue to provide textured yarn to the marketplace.

At termination of the Alliance or at any time after June 1, 2005, DuPont has the right but not the obligation to sell to Unifi (a “Put”) and Unifi has the right but
not the obligation to purchase from DuPont (a “Call”), DuPont’s U.S. polyester filament business for a price based on a mutually agreed fair market value within
a range of $300.0 million to $600.0 million, subject to certain conditions, including the ability of the Company to obtain a reasonable amount of financing on
commercially reasonable terms. In the event that the Company does not purchase the DuPont U.S. polyester filament business, DuPont would have the right but
not the obligation to purchase the Company’s U.S. POY facility for a price based on a mutually agreed fair market value within a range of $125.0 million to
$175.0 million.

In accordance with the terms of the Alliance Agreements between the Company and DuPont, a provision of the Agreements provides for disputed matters to be
arbitrated if they cannot otherwise be resolved. As further discussed in Note 15 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and in Part II, Item 1. “Legal
Proceedings,” DuPont has filed a Demand for and Notice of Arbitration and Unifi has responded with an Answer and Counterclaim. DuPont’s claims
approximated $85.0 million, injunctive relief and, absent a satisfactory cure by Unifi, a declaratory judgment that the Company was in “substantial breach” of the
Alliance Agreements, which if allowed would permit DuPont to terminate the Alliance and exercise its right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to
the Company for a purchase price of $300.0 million to $600.0 million, as set forth in the Alliance Agreements.

On or about April 1, 2002, the Company filed an Answer and Counterclaims to the Notice denying DuPont’s claims and asserting certain counterclaims, including
among others, a request for an accounting, breach of contract, breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, fraud, negligent misrepresentation,
violation of the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and punitive damages. Unifi also asked the arbitrators to issue a declaratory judgment
declaring the extent and scope of Unifi’s future obligations under the Put option considering DuPont’s breach of its “obligations and undertakings” in the Alliance
Agreements thereby resulting in a “Material Adverse Effect” on the business which is a failure of a condition precedent to the Put.

On or about May 15, 2002, the arbitration panel (the “Panel”) issued its Initial Pre-Hearing Order setting the initial scheduling for the arbitration and dismissing
DuPont’s claim for quantum meruit/unjust enrichment. The Panel also dismissed Unifi’s counterclaims for an accounting, fraud, negligent misrepresentation,
violation of the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and punitive damages.

Of the $85.0 million of damages claimed by DuPont, approximately $71.0 million relate to DuPont’s contention that after creation of the Alliance, until and
unless the Alliance assets are running at full capacity, Unifi should buy all of its external POY needs from DuPont, thus, taking business away from Unifi’s other
third party POY suppliers. Unifi does not agree that it was or is obligated to purchase these volumes of POY from DuPont. Had Unifi purchased these volumes of
POY from DuPont, the Company believes that the prices it would have paid DuPont for such POY purchases would have been approximately at or below the
prices it actually paid to its other third party POY suppliers.
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The remaining damages asserted by DuPont relate to an alleged approximately $8.0 million issue regarding capacity utilization in the Alliance manufacturing
facilities and approximately $6.0 million in interest.

Scheduled arbitration hearings concluded on January 23, 2003, and the Company received an initial order dated March 26, 2003 from the Arbitration Panel
stating that Unifi had not committed a “substantial breach” of the Alliance agreements, and consequently DuPont cannot terminate the Alliance or exercise its
right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the Company at this time. Additionally, the Arbitration Panel determined that DuPont did not breach its
“obligations and undertakings” thereby resulting in no “material adverse effect”, each as defined in the Alliance agreements, on the POY business. Accordingly,
the terms of the Put exercisable by DuPont in June 2005 remain in effect, as described in the Alliance agreements.

Additionally, with respect to DuPont’s previously disclosed claims for approximately $85.0 million and Unifi’s counterclaims, the Arbitration Panel ruled that the
Company had violated certain provisions of the Alliance agreements and that DuPont had misinterpreted certain provisions of the Alliance agreements.

Based upon decisions reached by the Arbitration panel to date and damages calculations submitted by Unifi and Dupont based upon these decisions, the Company
believes that the damages associated with Dupont’s original $85.0 million claim to be in the range of $2.0 million to $17.0 million, inclusive of interest.
Accordingly, the Company has recorded a provision for damages in the amount of $2.0 million in the March quarter. It is expected that the Arbitration Panel will
issue its final award prior to the end of May, and that the amount of such final damages could have a material effect on Unifi’s results of operations. The
Company has also included arbitration expenses, previously included in selling, general and administrative expenses, as part of its arbitration costs and expenses
in its Consolidated Statements of Operations. Such expenses amounted to $0.4 million and $3.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended March 30, 2003,
respectively.

The Arbitration Panel also reaffirmed its decision to dismiss $17.6 million of the aforementioned DuPont claim, as this claim was not properly brought before the
Arbitration Panel. However, DuPont continues to pursue collection of this claim. The Company continues to deny these assertions.

In April 2003, the Company completed a restructuring of its U.S. operations designed to enhance organizational effectiveness and improve its cost structure. The
changes will result in the elimination of 600 domestic positions, or approximately 15 percent of the Company’s U.S.-based workforce. The Company expects to
take a charge of approximately $11.0 million in the June quarter associated with these changes.

Additionally, the Company has also initiated restructuring of its European operations which is expected to result in the elimination of approximately 250 hourly
and staff positions. The amount of the charge associated with this restructuring is not yet determinable, but is expected to be material to Unifi’s results of
operations.

At its meeting on April 24, 2003 the Company’s Board of Directors reinstituted the Company’s previously authorized stock repurchase plan. There is remaining
authority for the Company to repurchase approximately 8.6 million shares of its common stock under the repurchase plan.

The current business climate for U.S. based textile manufacturers continues to remain very challenging due to pressures from the importation of fiber, fabric and
apparel, excess capacity, currency imbalances and weaknesses at retail. This situation presents a difficult business environment, and significant sustainable
improvements cannot be assured presently. This highly competitive environment has impacted the markets in which the Company competes, both domestically
and abroad. Consequently, management has taken consolidation and cost reduction actions in an effort to align our capacity with current market demands. Should
business conditions worsen the Company is prepared to take such further actions as deemed
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necessary to align our capacity and cost structure with market demands. Management believes the current financial position of the Company in connection with
its operations and its access to debt and equity markets are sufficient to meet working capital and long-term investment needs, reinstitute its stock repurchase
program and pursue strategic business opportunities.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and other sections of this quarterly report
contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of federal security laws about the Company’s financial condition and results of operations that are based
on management’s current expectations, estimates and projections about the markets in which the Company operates, management’s beliefs and assumptions made
by management. Words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” variations of such words and other similar expressions are intended to identify
such forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions, which are
difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in, or implied by, such forward-looking
statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect management’s judgment only as of the date
hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly any of these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events or otherwise.

Factors that may cause actual outcome and results to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements include, but are
not necessarily limited to, availability, sourcing and pricing of raw materials, pressures on sales prices and volumes due to competition and economic conditions,
reliance on and financial viability of significant customers, operating performance of joint ventures, alliances and other equity investments, technological
advancements, employee relations, changes in construction spending, capital expenditures and long-term investments (including those related to unforeseen
acquisition opportunities), continued availability of financial resources through financing arrangements and operations, outcomes of pending or threatened legal
proceedings, negotiation of new or modifications of existing contracts for asset management and for property and equipment construction and acquisition,
regulations governing tax laws, other governmental and authoritative bodies’ policies and legislation, the continuation and magnitude of the Company’s common
stock repurchase program and proceeds received from the sale of assets held for disposal. In addition to these representative factors, forward-looking statements
could be impacted by general domestic and international economic and industry conditions in the markets where the Company competes, such as changes in
currency exchange rates, interest and inflation rates, recession and other economic and political factors over which the Company has no control. Other risks and
uncertainties may be described from time to time in the Company’s other reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

     The Company is exposed to market risks associated with changes in interest rates and currency fluctuation rates, which may adversely affect its financial
position, results of operations and cash flows. In addition, the Company is also exposed to other risks in the operation of its business.

     Interest Rate Risk: The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its borrowing activities, which are further described in Footnote 14 “Credit
Agreement.” Substantially all of the Company’s borrowings are in long-term fixed rate bonds. Therefore, the market rate risk associated with a 100 basis point
change in interest rates would not be material to the Company at the present time.

     Currency Exchange Rate Risk: The Company conducts its business in various foreign currencies. As a result, it is subject to the transaction exposure that arises
from foreign exchange rate movements between the dates that foreign currency transactions are recorded (export sales and purchase commitments) and the dates
they are consummated (cash receipts and cash disbursements in foreign currencies). The Company utilizes some natural hedging to mitigate these transaction
exposures. The Company also enters into foreign currency forward contracts for the purchase and sale of European, Canadian, Brazilian and other currencies to
hedge balance sheet and income statement currency exposures. These contracts are principally entered into for the purchase of inventory and equipment and the
sale of Company products into export markets. Counterparties for these instruments are major financial institutions.

     Currency forward contracts are entered to hedge exposure for sales in foreign currencies based on specific sales orders with customers or for anticipated sales
activity for a future time period. Generally, 60-80% of the sales value of these orders are covered by forward contracts. Maturity dates of the forward contracts
attempt to match anticipated receivable collections. The Company marks the outstanding accounts receivable and forward contracts to market at month end and
any realized and unrealized gains or losses are recorded as other income and expense. The Company also enters currency forward contracts for committed or
anticipated equipment and inventory purchases. Generally, 50-75% of the asset cost is covered by forward contracts although 100% of the asset cost may be
covered by contracts in certain instances. Forward contracts are matched with the anticipated date of delivery of the assets and gains and losses are recorded as a
component of the asset cost for purchase transactions the Company is firmly committed. The latest maturity for all outstanding purchase and sales foreign
currency forward contracts are July, 2003 and March, 2004, respectively.

     The dollar equivalent of these forward currency contracts and their related fair values are detailed below (amounts in thousands):

           
    March 30,  June 30,
    2003  2002

     
Foreign currency purchase contracts:         
 Notional amount  $ 4,398  $ 3,011 
 Fair value   4,192   3,114 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ 206  $ (103)
        
Foreign currency sales contracts:         
 Notional amount  $17,531  $17,256 
 Fair value   16,618   16,769 
        
  Net (gain) loss  $ (913)  $ (487)
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     The fair values of the foreign exchange forward contracts at the respective period-end dates are based on period-end forward currency rates. For the quarters
ended March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, including
transactions that were hedged and those that were not hedged, was a pre-tax gain of $0.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively. For the year-to-date periods
ending March 30, 2003 and March 24, 2002, the total impact of foreign currency related items was a pre-tax gain of $0.6 million and a pre-tax loss of
$2.8 million, respectively.

     Inflation and Other Risks: The inflation rate in most countries the Company conducts business has been low in recent years and the impact on the Company’s
cost structure has not been significant. The Company is also exposed to political risk, including changing laws and regulations governing international trade such
as quotas and tariffs and tax laws. The degree of impact and the frequency of these events cannot be predicted.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

 (a) Under the supervision and with the participation of the company’s management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we
conducted an evaluation as of a date within 90 days of the filing of this report of the effectiveness, design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures as defined in Rules 13a-14(c) and 15d-14(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive
Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective.

 (b) There have been no significant changes (including corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies or material weaknesses) in our internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls subsequent to the date of the evaluation reference in paragraph (a) above.
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Part II. Other Information

Item 1.       Legal Proceedings

     As described under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” the Company and DuPont entered into a
manufacturing Alliance in June 2000 to produce partially oriented polyester filament yarn. DuPont and the Company have had discussions regarding the Alliance
and each party alleged that the other was in breach of material terms of their agreement.

     On or about February 5, 2002, the Company received a Demand For And Notice Of Arbitration from DuPont (the “Notice”), alleging, among other things,
breach of contract, quantum meruit/unjust enrichment, and breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. DuPont’s claims approximated to $85.0
million, injunctive relief and, absent a satisfactory cure by Unifi, a declaratory judgment that the Company was in “substantial breach” of the Alliance
Agreements, which if allowed would permit DuPont to terminate the Alliance and exercise its right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the
Company for a purchase price of $300.0 million to $600.0 million, as set forth in the Alliance Agreements.

     On or about April 1, 2002, the Company filed an Answer and Counterclaims to the Notice denying DuPont’s claims and asserting certain counterclaims,
including among others, a request for an accounting, breach of contract, breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, fraud, negligent
misrepresentation, violation of the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and punitive damages. Unifi also asked the arbitrators to issue a
declaratory judgment declaring the extent and scope of Unifi’s future obligations under the Put option considering DuPont’s breach of its “obligations and
undertakings” in the Alliance Agreements thereby resulting in a “Material Adverse Effect” on the business which is a failure of a condition precedent to the Put.

     On or about May 15, 2002, the arbitration panel (the “Panel”) issued its Initial Pre-Hearing Order setting the initial scheduling for the arbitration and
dismissing DuPont’s claim for quantum meruit/unjust enrichment. The Panel also dismissed Unifi’s counterclaims for an accounting, fraud, negligent
misrepresentation, violation of the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and punitive damages.

     On Friday, October 4, 2002, in response to a Pre-Hearing Order of the Arbitration Panel, the Company received information from E.I. DuPont De Nemours
and Company (“DuPont”) concerning the damages alleged in connection with the previously disclosed arbitration proceeding relating to their POY
Manufacturing Alliance (the “Alliance”). DuPont has now alleged damages from its previous breach of contract claims and certain previously unasserted claims
during the course of the Alliance from June 1, 2000 through September 30, 2002 of approximately $85.0 million.

     Of these damages, approximately $71.0 million relate to DuPont’s contention that after creation of the Alliance, until and unless the Alliance assets are
running at full capacity, Unifi should buy all of its external POY needs from DuPont, thus, taking business away from Unifi’s other third party POY suppliers.
Unifi does not agree that it was or is obligated to purchase these volumes of POY from DuPont. Had Unifi purchased these volumes of POY from DuPont, the
Company believes that the prices it would have paid DuPont for such POY purchases would have been approximately at or below the prices it actually paid to its
other third party POY suppliers. The remaining damages asserted by DuPont relate to an alleged approximately $8.0 million issue regarding capacity utilization in
the Alliance manufacturing facilities and approximately $6.0 million in interest.
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     Scheduled arbitration hearings concluded on January 23, 2003, and the Company received an initial order dated March 26, 2003 from the Arbitration Panel
stating that Unifi had not committed a “substantial breach” of the Alliance agreements, and consequently DuPont cannot terminate the Alliance or exercise its
right to sell (“Put”) its U.S. polyester filament business to the Company at this time. Additionally, the Arbitration Panel determined that DuPont did not breach its
“obligations and undertakings” thereby resulting in no “material adverse effect”, each as defined in the Alliance agreements, on the POY business. Accordingly,
the terms of the Put exercisable by DuPont in June 2005 remain in effect, as described in the Alliance agreements.

     Additionally, with respect to DuPont’s previously disclosed claims for approximately $85.0 million and Unifi’s counterclaims, the Arbitration Panel ruled that
the Company had violated certain provisions of the Alliance agreements and that DuPont had misinterpreted certain provisions of the Alliance agreements.

     Based upon decisions reached by the Arbitration panel to date and damages calculations submitted by Unifi and Dupont based upon these decisions, the
Company believes that the damages associated with Dupont’s $85.0 million claim to be in the range of $2.0 million to $17.0 million, inclusive of interest.
Accordingly, the Company has recorded a provision for damages in the amount of $2.0 million in the March quarter. It is expected that the Arbitration Panel will
issue its final award prior to the end of May, and that the amount of such final damages could have a material effect on Unifi’s results of operations. The
Company has also included arbitration expenses, previously included in selling, general and administrative expenses, as part of its arbitration costs and expenses
in its Consolidated Statements of Operations. Such expenses amounted to $0.4 million and $3.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended March 30, 2003,
respectively.

     The Arbitration Panel also reaffirmed its decision to dismiss $17.6 million of the aforementioned DuPont claim, as this claim was not properly brought before
the Arbitration Panel. However, DuPont continues to pursue collection of this claim. The Company continues to deny these assertions.

29



 

Item 6.       Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

 (a) Exhibits

   
(99a)  Chief Executive Officer’s certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, filed herewith.
   
(99b)  Chief Financial Officer’s certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, filed herewith.

 (b) Reports on Form 8-K

  On March 26, 2003 the Company filed Form 8-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The filing reported that the Company received an
initial order from the Arbitration Panel concerning its ongoing arbitration proceeding with DuPont.
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UNIFI, INC.

Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

     
    UNIFI, INC.
     
Date: May 13, 2003  ROBERT J. KOCOUREK
   
    Robert J. Kocourek
 

 

 

 

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Mr. Kocourek is
the Principal Financial Officer and has been duly authorized to
sign on behalf of the Registrant.)
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CERTIFICATIONS

I, Brian R. Parke, certify that:

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Unifi, Inc.;

 2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of Unifi, Inc. as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

 (b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 (c) presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 (a) all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weakness in internal controls; and

 (b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls; and

 6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect the internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

     
Date: May 13, 2003  BRIAN R. PARKE
   
    Brian R. Parke
    President and Chief Executive Officer
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I, Robert J. Kocourek, certify that:

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Unifi, Inc.;

 2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of Unifi, Inc. as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

 (b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 (c) presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 (a) all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weakness in internal controls; and

 (b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls; and

 6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect the internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

     
Date: May 13, 2003  ROBERT J. KOCOUREK
   
    Robert J. Kocourek
    Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT (99a)

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Unifi, Inc. (the “Company”) Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 30, 2003 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Brian R. Parke, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,
as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

       
Date: May 13, 2003  By:  BRIAN R. PARKE
     
      Brian R. Parke
      President and Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Unifi, Inc. and will be retained by Unifi, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



 

EXHIBIT (99b)

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Unifi, Inc. (the “Company”) Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 30, 2003 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Robert J. Kocourek, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

       
Date: May 13, 2003  By:  ROBERT J. KOCOUREK
     
      Robert J. Kocourek
      Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Unifi, Inc. and will be retained by Unifi, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


